Unappropriated Balance Remaining 0 51 

1 
SECTION 2.2.(b)  Effective June 30, 2014, Section 2.2 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as 2 

rewritten: 3 

"… 4 
"SECTION 2.2.(c)  Notwithstanding the provisions of G.S. 143C-4-3, the State Controller 5 

shall transfer a total of one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from the unreserved 6 
fund balance to the Repairs and Renovations Reserve on June 30, 2013, and a total of twelve 7 
million seven hundred fifty-one thousand one hundred thirty-seven dollars ($12,751,137) 8 
eighty-nine million ninety-eight thousand eight hundred thirty-seven dollars ($89,098,837) to 9 
the Repairs and Renovations Reserve on June 30, 2014. This subsection becomes effective June 10 

30, 2013. Funds transferred under this section to the Repairs and Renovations Reserve are 11 
appropriated for the 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 fiscal years and shall be used in accordance 12

[...]

e-commerce transactions during the 2014-2015 fiscal year that would have been credited to the 2 
Reserve for E-Commerce shall be credited to the State's General Fund. 3 

SECTION 2.2.(h)  Notwithstanding the use requirements provided in Section 2 of 4 
S.L. 2003-404, the State Controller shall transfer the sum of two million four hundred thousand 5 

dollars ($2,400,000) from the special trust fund created by S.L. 2003-404 to the General Fund 6 
to be used for the purposes expressed and allocated by this act. 7 

SECTION 2.2.(i)  Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, 8 
effective July 1, 2014, the State Controller shall transfer five million two hundred fifty-five 9

[...]

"SECTION 5.4.(a)  There is appropriated from the Indian Gaming Education Revenue 12 
Fund to the Department of Public Instruction, School Technology Fund, the sum of three 13 
million dollars ($3,000,000) five million dollars ($5,000,000) for the 2013-2014 fiscal year and 14 
the sum of three million five hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000)six million dollars 15 

($6,000,000) for the 2014-2015 fiscal year. 16 
"SECTION 5.4.(b)  G.S. 143C-9-7 does not apply to the use of these funds for the 17 

2013-2015 fiscal biennium." 18 

19 

EDUCATION LOTTERY FUNDS/HONESTY IN ADVERTISING AND 20

[...]

143B-426.53(i) is repealed. 33 
SECTION 6.13.(d)  G.S. 105-153.5(b)(9) is repealed. 34 

SECTION 6.13.(e)  Section 6.18(f) of S.L. 2013-360 reads as rewritten: 35 
"SECTION 6.18.(f)  Of the funds appropriated to the Eugenics Sterilization Compensation 36 

Fund, the sum of one hundred twenty-three thousand seven hundred forty-eight dollars 37 
($123,748) shall be transferred Of the funds appropriated to the Office of Justice for 38 
Sterilization Victims to pay the continued operations of the Justice for Sterilization Victims 39 

Foundation Victims, the sum of one hundred thirty thousand dollars ($130,000) is appropriated 40 
to the Department of Administration for the 2013-2014 fiscal year.year to pay the costs of 41 

administering the compensation program for sterilization victims." 42 
SECTION 6.13.(f)  Of the funds appropriated from the General Fund to the Office 43

[...]

Section 7.2 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as rewritten: 16 

"… 17 

"SECTION 7.2.(b)  IT Internal Service Fund. – For each year of the 2013-2015 fiscal 18 

biennium, the 2014-2015 fiscal year, receipts for the IT Internal Service Fund shall not exceed 19 
one hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000), excluding a 60-day balance for 20 
contingencies. Rates approved by the Office of State Budget and Management (OSBM) to 21 

support the IT Internal Service Fund shall be based on this fund limit. In the event the Fund 22 
exceeds the required limit, rates shall be adjusted within 30 days.

[...]

…." 42 
 43 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY RESERVE FUND 44 
SECTION 7.3.  Section 7.3 of S.L. 2013-360 reads as rewritten: 45 

"SECTION 7.3.(a)  Funds in the Information Technology (IT) Reserve Fund for the 46 

2013-2014 fiscal year consist of the sum of twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) 47 
appropriated from the General Fund. Funds in the IT Reserve Fund for the 2014-2015 fiscal 48 
year consist of the sum of twenty-one million two hundred forty thousand sixty-seven dollars 49 

($21,240,067) appropriated from the General Fund. 50 

"SECTION 7.3.(b)  The IT Reserve Fund shall be established in the Office of the State 1 
Chief Information Officer (CIO). It shall be interest-bearing and nonreverting. The State CIO 2 
shall follow established procedures for project approval.